
 

 

CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION 

 
VICTIM COMPENSATION BOARD MEETING MINUTES   

August 6, 2025 

  
The Victim Compensation Board Meeting was held on August 6, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. in the first-floor 
conference room of the District Attorney’s Office. The following Board Members and Victim 
Compensation Staff were present: Board Chair Katherine Daugaard, Board Member Robert Elliott, and 
Victim Compensation Administrator Amber Holland. The following members of the public were present: 
Scott Sosebee – Court Executive, and Tony Gioia – CVC Legal Advisor 
  
The Board meeting was called to order at 2:00 p.m. by Katherine Daugaard. A quorum of Board 
Members were in attendance for the meeting.  
  
Board reviewed the following financial information.   
a. Main CVC Fund Balance:   $1,409,748.43   (as of June 30, 2025)    
b. Deposits:     $   117,171.18   (for the month of June 2025)     
c. Encumbered Funds:   $   916,215.66   (as of July 25, 2025)    
d. Total Victim Disbursements:    $     79,433.72   (for the month of July 2025)   
    1. Federal Disbursements:  $     59,220.90   (for the month of July 2025)   
    2. Remaining Grant:   $   874,747.42   (balance available to spend)  
    3. Main Fund Disbursements:  $     20,212.82   (for the month of July 2025)   
e. DA Admin. Fund Balance:   $     16,085.84   (as of June 30, 2025)     
f. DA Admin Expenditures:   $     27,771.16   (for the month of June 2025)     
g. JDA Admin Fund Balance:   $     52,241.90   (as of June 30, 2025)     
h. JDA Admin Expenditures:  $               0.00   (for the month of June 2025)      
i. Target Fund Balance:    $   656,197.00   
 
Review Minutes of Last Meeting –  

7.2.25 Meeting Minutes: Katherine Daugaard motioned to approve. Robert Elliott seconded. 
Minutes unanimously passed.  

 
The Board reviewed the following claims:  
* Unless otherwise noted, all Board Members present voted unanimously on each claim.  
* Unless otherwise noted, all Board Members present voted unanimously to waive the waivable 
requirements.   
 

Key  
A  Approved  
T  Tabled  
D  Denied  



 

 

 
 
Appeal / Reconsiderations     

 
 
Previously Tabled  

 
 
Ongoing Claims Requests  

 
 
Bills for Review 

 
 
Treatment Plans  

 
 
New Claims – Administrative Approval 

 

Claim No. Eligibility Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP

PROP/R

KEY

FUN./BU

R.

REP 

SERV

DEP. 

CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES

4-2025-64 D CVC Policy XXVIII(G)
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4-2025-233 A/T
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KEY
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DEP 

CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES

4-2023-2377 D D D C.R.S. 24-4.1-110

4-2023-2918 A

4-2024-3786 A

4-2024-3823 A

4-2025-158 A

4-2025-354 A

4-2025-372 A

Claim No. Eligibility Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP

PROP/R

KEY
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R.

REP 
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DEP. 

CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES

4-2023-2558 A

Claim No. Eligibility Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP

PROP/R

KEY
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R.
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DEP. 

CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES

4-2022-1522 A

4-2023-2836 A

4-2024-3259 A

4-2024-3317 A

4-2024-3344 A

4-2024-3357 A

4-2024-3407 A

4-2024-3645 A

4-2025-182 A

4-2025-283 A
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PROP/R

KEY

FUN./BU

R.

REP 

SERV

DEP. 
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4-2025-353 A A

4-2025-376 A A

4-2025-377 A

4-2025-383 A

4-2025-388 A A

4-2025-389 A

4-2025-390 A

4-2025-393 A

4-2025-394 A

4-2025-397 A

4-2025-403 A

4-2025-404 A

4-2025-405 A

4-2025-407 A A

4-2025-409 A

4-2025-417 A

4-2025-420 A

4-2025-426 A



 

 

 
The Board reviewed all claims assigned to this category. Katherine Daugaard motioned to approve all 
claims in the Administrative Approval category. Robert Elliott seconded the motion. All Board members 
voted in favor. 
 
New Claims – Administrative Denial 

The Board reviewed all claims assigned to this category. Katherine Daugaard motioned to deny all claims 
in the Administrative Denial category. Robert Elliott seconded the motion. All Board members voted in 
favor. 
 
New Claims – Consent Agenda 

 
 
Add-Ons   
 

 

Other Business:   
 

 Mental Health Policy: The Board voted to table mental health discussions. Future discussions 
will include a review of holistic/spiritual modalities and how to implement evidence-based 
modalities.  

4-2025-427 A

4-2025-428 A A

4-2025-430 A

4-2025-433 A

4-2025-435 A

4-2025-437 A

4-2025-438 A

4-2025-439 A

4-2025-440 A

4-2025-441 A

4-2025-443 A

4-2025-447 A

4-2025-449 A A

4-2025-451 A

4-2025-453 A

4-2025-455 A

4-2025-456 A A A A

4-2025-461 A

4-2025-465 A A

4-2025-466 A

Claim No. Eligibility Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP
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CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES

4-2025-384 D D C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(1.5)

4-2025-395 D C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(10)

4-2025-410 Wrongful Act D C.R.S. 24-4.1-108( e)

4-2025-411 D C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(1.5)

4-2025-422 Wrongful Act D C.R.S. 24-4.1-108( e)

4-2025-432 D C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(4)

4-2025-457 D D C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(10)

4-2025-464 D CVC Policy XXVIII(K)
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4-2025-308 Wrongful Act A A

4-2025-352 A D C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(1.5)(III)

4-2025-401 A A A

4-2025-402 A A

4-2025-406 A A A

4-2025-408 A D C.R.S. 24-4.1-109

4-2025-414 A A A

4-2025-416 A

4-2025-418 6 month filing for property A

4-2025-423

A D D

C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(1.5), CVC Policy 

XXVIII(K), CVC Policy 

XXVIII(O)

4-2025-429 Wrongful Act A

4-2025-431 Wrongful Act A

4-2025-434 Wrongful Act A

4-2025-436 T

4-2025-442 Wrongful Act A A

4-2025-462 A A

4-2025-467 Wrongful Act A



 

 

 Chiropractic Discussion: The Board voted to change the chiropractic policy to allow the board to 
waive the requirement to begin treatment with 12 weeks on a case-by-case basis. The Board will 
consider up to 15 sessions. The session cap will replace the dollar cap.  

 Financial Review: Scott Sosebee – Court Executive, provided a financial review. Board was 
notified that all vacant positions have been filled. The hiring freeze did not cause a substantial 
decrease in collections. However, there is a slight downward trend in CVC fund revenue. He also 
addressed that the JDA fund does not currently need to use administrative funds for personnel. 
However, this may change. If they are unable to utilize the administrative funds, they are 
agreeable to discuss supplementing for DA Admin expenses related to the CVC program or 
returning administrative funding to the main fund balance.  

 Distribute Check Summary: Bulk Check request was reviewed and signed. 

 Executive Sessions: 
 

Set Next Meeting Date: September 3, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.  
 

Meeting Adjourned at 4:00 p.m.  


