#### CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION

# VICTIM COMPENSATION BOARD MEETING MINUTES August 6, 2025

The Victim Compensation Board Meeting was held on August 6, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. in the first-floor conference room of the District Attorney's Office. The following Board Members and Victim Compensation Staff were present: Board Chair Katherine Daugaard, Board Member Robert Elliott, and Victim Compensation Administrator Amber Holland. The following members of the public were present: Scott Sosebee – Court Executive, and Tony Gioia – CVC Legal Advisor

The Board meeting was called to order at 2:00 p.m. by Katherine Daugaard. A quorum of Board Members were in attendance for the meeting.

#### Board reviewed the following financial information.

a. Main CVC Fund Balance:	\$1	,409,748.43	(as of June 30, 2025)
b. Deposits:	\$	117,171.18	(for the month of June 2025)
c. Encumbered Funds:	\$	916,215.66	(as of July 25, 2025)
d. Total Victim Disbursements:	\$	79,433.72	(for the month of July 2025)
1. Federal Disbursements:	\$	59,220.90	(for the month of July 2025)
2. Remaining Grant:	\$	874,747.42	(balance available to spend)
3. Main Fund Disbursements:	\$	20,212.82	(for the month of July 2025)
e. DA Admin. Fund Balance:	\$	16,085.84	(as of June 30, 2025)
f. DA Admin Expenditures:	\$	27,771.16	(for the month of June 2025)
g. JDA Admin Fund Balance:	\$	52,241.90	(as of June 30, 2025)
h. JDA Admin Expenditures:	\$	0.00	(for the month of June 2025)
i. Target Fund Balance:	\$	656,197.00	

### **Review Minutes of Last Meeting -**

7.2.25 Meeting Minutes: Katherine Daugaard motioned to approve. Robert Elliott seconded. Minutes unanimously passed.

## The Board reviewed the following claims:

- \* Unless otherwise noted, all Board Members present voted unanimously on each claim.
- \* Unless otherwise noted, all Board Members present voted unanimously to waive the waivable requirements.

Key								
Α	Approved							
Т	Tabled							
D	Denied							

**Appeal / Reconsiderations** 

						PROP/R	FUN/BU	REP	DEP.		
Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R.	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-64					D						CVC Policy XXVIII(G)

# **Previously Tabled**

							PROP/R	FUN/BU	REP	DEP		
Claim N	o.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R.	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-2	33			A/T								

**Ongoing Claims Requests** 

						PROP/R	FUN/BU	REP	DEP		
Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2023-2377		D	D	D							C.R.S. 24-4.1-110
4-2023-2918		A									
4-2024-3786										A	
4-2024-3823										A	
4-2025-158			A								
4-2025-354				A							
4-2025-372			A								

## **Bills for Review**

						PROP/R	FUN./BU	REP	DEP.		
Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R.	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2023-2558			A								

## **Treatment Plans**

						PROP/R	FUN/BU	REP	DEP.		
Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R.	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2022-1522		A									
4-2023-2836		A									
4-2024-3259		A									
4-2024-3317		A									
4-2024-3344		A									
4-2024-3357		A									
4-2024-3407		A									
4-2024-3645		A							·		
1-2025-182		A									
4-2025-283		A									

New Claims - Administrative Approval

						PROP/R	FUN./BU	REP	DEP.		
Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R.	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-353		A	A								
4-2025-376		A		A							
4-2025-377										A	
4-2025-383		A									
4-2025-388		A	A								
4-2025-389		A									
4-2025-390							A				
4-2025-393										A	
4-2025-394										A	
4-2025-397		A									
4-2025-403		A									
4-2025-404							A				
4-2025-405			A								
4-2025-407		A	A								
4-2025-409							A				
4-2025-417							A				
4-2025-420		A									
4-2025-426			A								

1							 		
4-2025-427	A								
4-2025-428	A	A							
4-2025-430	A								
4-2025-433			A						
4-2025-435						A			
4-2025-437	A								
4-2025-438	A								
4-2025-439	A								
4-2025-440	A								
4-2025-441	A								
4-2025-443	A								
4-2025-447		A							
4-2025-449	A	A							
4-2025-451		A							
4-2025-453					A				
4-2025-455	A								
4-2025-456	A		A	A				A	
4-2025-461						A			
4-2025-465	A	A							
4-2025-466						A			

The Board reviewed all claims assigned to this category. Katherine Daugaard motioned to approve all claims in the Administrative Approval category. Robert Elliott seconded the motion. All Board members voted in favor.

## New Claims - Administrative Denial

						PROP/R	FUN./BU	REP	DEP.		
Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R.	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-384						D				D	C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(1.5)
4-2025-395							D				C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(10)
4-2025-410	Wrongful Act		D								C.R.S. 24-4.1-108( e)
4-2025-411						D					C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(1.5)
4-2025-422	Wrongful Act									D	C.R.S. 24-4.1-108( e)
4-2025-432										D	C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(4)
4-2025-457						D				D	C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(10)
4-2025-464						D					CVC Policy XXVIII(K)

The Board reviewed all claims assigned to this category. Katherine Daugaard motioned to deny all claims in the Administrative Denial category. Robert Elliott seconded the motion. All Board members voted in favor.

#### New Claims - Consent Agenda

						PROP/R	FUN./BU	REP	DEP.		
Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R.	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-308	Wrongful Act		A							A	
4-2025-352		A				D					C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(1.5)(III)
4-2025-401		A	A							A	
4-2025-402		A	A								
4-2025-406		A	A	A							
4-2025-408		A	D								C.R.S. 24-4.1-109
4-2025-414		A	A							A	
4-2025-416			A								
4-2025-418	6 month filing for property					A					
4-2025-423		A				D				D	C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(1.5), CVC Policy XXVIII(K), CVC Policy XXVIII(O)
4-2025-429	Wrongful Act						A				
4-2025-431	Wrongful Act						A				
4-2025-434	Wrongful Act	A									
4-2025-436										T	
4-2025-442	Wrongful Act		A				A				
4-2025-462		A	A								
4-2025-467	Wrongful Act	A									

### Add-Ons

## **Other Business:**

Mental Health Policy: The Board voted to table mental health discussions. Future discussions
will include a review of holistic/spiritual modalities and how to implement evidence-based
modalities.

- Chiropractic Discussion: The Board voted to change the chiropractic policy to allow the board to waive the requirement to begin treatment with 12 weeks on a case-by-case basis. The Board will consider up to 15 sessions. The session cap will replace the dollar cap.
- **Financial Review:** Scott Sosebee Court Executive, provided a financial review. Board was notified that all vacant positions have been filled. The hiring freeze did not cause a substantial decrease in collections. However, there is a slight downward trend in CVC fund revenue. He also addressed that the JDA fund does not currently need to use administrative funds for personnel. However, this may change. If they are unable to utilize the administrative funds, they are agreeable to discuss supplementing for DA Admin expenses related to the CVC program or returning administrative funding to the main fund balance.
- **Distribute Check Summary:** Bulk Check request was reviewed and signed.
- Executive Sessions:

Set Next Meeting Date: September 3, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.

Meeting Adjourned at 4:00 p.m.